
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTIVORITY 
LEIITER OP ACCEPTANCE4'WAIVER AND CONSENT 

No. 2011604930401 

TO: 	Depattmentiof EnfOrcement 
Fitinncial TrruAty:Regnjatöfy Authority c'FINRA") 

FROM: J.P. Morgan Securities LLC 
Member Finn 
CRD NO. 

Pursuant to FINRA Rule 92.16 of FINRA's Code of Procedure, J.P. Morgan Securities LLC 
(UPMS," Itesponde4t,r or the "Fitto"). Subrnits this Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent 
(AWC.6)„.for the purpose of proposing.a settlement of the alleged rule violatiOns described 
below. ' This AWC isubinîtted on the conditiOn thatif accepted, FINRA will not bring any 
future actions against JPMS alleging violationsbased on the same factual findings described 
herein. 

I. 

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT 

A. 	JPMS hereby accepts and consents, Without adtnitting or denying the findings, 
and solely for the purposes of this proceeding and any other proceeding brought 
by or On behalf Of FINRA, or to Whielt FINRA is a party, prior to a hearing and 
without an:adjudication ofany issue of law or fact, -to the entry of the following, 
findings by FINRA: 

• BACKGROUND.  

JPMS hes been a FINRA merribersince 1936 and is headquartered in New York, New York. It 
iS part Of a larger finandial enterprise, JP Morgan Chase Holdings LLC ("WM Chase"), and 
conducts. a full-service brokerage busineSs. including, among other things, sates arid trading„ 
research and underwriting services. .1PMS has approximately 35,000 associated persons. 

'RELEVANT DISCIPLINARY HISTORY 

JPMS has no relevant disciplinarY.history. 

OVERVIEW  

Federal securities laws require that FINRA member firms fingerprint most associated persons 
prior to orupon assoqiatiOn with the. finn, Thefirms review the fingerprint.results as part of 
their background check to determine,. among other things, whether a prospective associated 

As uged in this AWC, JPIAS inCludeš JP. Mbrgen Clearing-CA?, CRD NO. 28432, which' was 'also tiffeCted by the 
matters. ditcussed in this*AWC and whiCh vas, merged irito NMSIon December 1452016: 



person has previously engaged.  in Misconduct that .subjeets her or him to a ''statutory 
disqualificatioe As .et.lorth in Section'3(a)(39) of the SecuritieS Exchange Aet of 1934 
e'Exchartge Act"), ceiltain criminal anti regulatory events will subject a person taa statutory 
disqualification. The fingerprint resultsprovide infbrmatibn abOut a prospeCtiVe associated 
person't criminal background. F1NRA members must also obtain other background information 
to determine if a prosieetive aOšociated perSonis SubjeCt to certain Serious, but nOn-eritninal, 
findings or sanctions:imp:Ted by financial regulatorathat could also. subject her op him to a 
statutory disqUalificatiOn. 

From January I.. 2009 through May2017 (4rtlevant perioir),APMS failed to conduct timely or 
adequate background checks on.approxitrately 8,670—or approxiMately 95%—of its non-
regietered Associated ?croons. The .Firin did.not fingerprint 1,880 of the 8,610 until after the start 
of its remediatiOn process and didnOt fingetprint another -156 until after they begantoWork for 
JPMS. JPMatimell fingerprinted. the remaining 6,634associated persons, but .streened them j 
under. Seetion 19 oftl e Federal Insurance Deposit Act.("Section .19") and an internallyereated 
list.of critnes.Xthe "Lk).1  It failed to screen. anY of the 8,670 lot some types of felony 
convictiOng or regulatory aliens, as required under the Exehange.Act. In addition, at least four 
persons who were subjeetto a statutoty disqUalification were allovied to associate, Or remain 
associated, withJPMS.during the relevant period, and the Firm was unable to determine whether 
another .391; associated persons wore subjeet to a statutory disqualification because when JPM 
conducted its reviewtheirassociations had ended or they were on leave. 

; 
TheFirtn's failure to fingerprint or ritoperly screen 8;670: ofits aisOciated persons during the 
televant'period.arose from its fšiltiretO maintain a supervisory system or procedures to identify 
and properly sereen all iodividnals.who became assoCiated With the. Firm in a non-registered 
capacity. As.a.result Of theforegoing, JP.MS  violated Section 1101 ofthe Exchange Act and 
1?ule.1 2theieunder, the.FINRA By-Laws, Article III„ Section 3(1)), NASD Rule 3010, and.  
FINRA: Rules 3410 and 2010. 

.IPMS also failed to create and maintain certain reqUired records in violation. &Section I7(a) of 
the Exchange Act and R.ule 17a-3 thereunder,NASD Rule 3110, •and FINRA .kules 4511 and 
2010,3  

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT 

A. ..11PMS Failed to Fingerprint or Timely Fingerprint Associated Persons 

IPMS and other FINRA members are required by the federal securities laws to fingerprint most 
associated persons and are required by FINRA rules to,  screen all associated persons to ensure 
they are not subject to statutory disqualification, or disallowed frOtrimatociating.With a 'broker 
dealer. FINRA menibers use fingerprint results as part of the necessary screening.process. 

2  The List inCluded Kidnapping, Rape, Šexpai Assault, Sodotny, Murder,.Manslaughter. Stalking/Aggravated 
Harassment, Multiple cnavietiona -for the same type of offing, i.e.., Assault ConVietiont, Aggravated Domes& 
Violence/Domestic Viols:ace, Aggravated Sattety/Assault/Battery Assault, Offenses. irivabling Mond Turpitude, 
Cyber Crimes (crimes inViAving the internakand listing an a SeMtal Offender Regis-4y. 
3  On December 5, 2011, tINRA Rule 4511 replaced NASD Rule 3110. 

2 



Written policies and iirocedures called. for all JPM Chaseemployees, including JPMS non-
registered personnel, to be fingerprinted prior to employment. However, 2,036 JPM8associated 
persons Were not fingerprinted by JPMS or JPM Chase prior to employment. Of these, 1,880 

t were not fingerprinte prior ta the iniplementation of JPMS' remediation process, and 156 were 
not fingerprinted prio to their association withiPMS. 

1 
By virtue of the feregoing, JPMS violated Section 17(f) of the Exchange Act and Rule I7f-2 
thereunder, and F 	' ..Rule.2010. 

B. PIKS Failed to Adequately Screen for Statutory Disqualification 
‘ 

SectiOn 19 requires I4nks to obtain approval tb hire or retain anyone who has been convicted of, 
erentered into a pretrial diversion or similar program related to, any-criminal offense involving 
dishonesty or a-breach of trust or money laundering. Requirements under Section 3(2)(39) of the 
Exchange Act and FiNRA By-Laws, are broader. They call for broker dealers to obtainapptoval 
prior to associating $qth anyone convicted, within the past.ten years, oftriminal offenses , 
(including misdemeanors) similar to these specified in Section 194 as well as anyone convicted 
of any domestic felony or subject to specified findings-or actions by certain fmanoial regulators. 
During the relevant Oriod, JPMS failed to adequately Semen 8,670 noivregistered assodiated 
persons to ensure thq were not subject to statutory disqualification before 'they associated with 
the Firm. JPM Christ! screened most of these associated persons underthe provisions of Section 
19 and the List, but not under the more expansive provisions contained' in the Exchange Aet and 
FINRA By ,Laws. , 

Fotir JPMS associated persons who weresubject to disqualification were allowed to become or 
remain associated with ttie Firm for extended times during the relevant period. One of the fOur 
remained associatedwith the Firm for 10 years after a disquelifying event oCCUrred; another 
remained associated fcireight years after a disqualifying everitand, subsequently, was rehired 
and associated for an "additinnal,slx months•While sobject to. disqualification. The other two 
became associated While stiNect to disqualifications and continued as associatedpersons for six 
and eight Mohths, respectively,: While cliaqualified. JPMS waš notahle.toroicreen, and thuS 
could not determine thedisqualification status ofi another 391 non-registerectaSSociated persons, 
283 of whom had permanently ended their assoCiation with JPMS and 108 of whom Who were 
on leaves Of absente, 

By virtue of the foregOing, IPMS violated Article III, Section 3(b) of the FINRA By;Laws and 
FINRA R0162010. .. 

C. .IPMS Failed to Create and Maintain Required Records 

JPMS failedia.createandmaintain„for the four associated persons who were subject to 
disqualification. "questiennaire[s] or aPplication[s] approved hi writing by an authorized 
reriresentative of themember that contained.ainong other things,. a record of Me respective 
&Testa:mid convictidria: as required by Seaton. 17(a) of the- Exthange Act and Rule i 7a.-
3(0(12)(00 theretinder. In addition, jPMS did net create aiid ritaintainfingerPrint records for 
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all of its eligible associated perions„ as required by Section 17(a) of the Exchange Au and Rule 
17a-3(a)(13) thereunder. As a. result, JPMS violated Section 17(a) of the Exchange Act and 
Rides 17a-3()(12)(4(G) and 17a-3(a)(13) thereunder, NASD Rule 311.0, and FINRA Rules 
4511 and 2610. 	I 

D. HMS Failed to Etitablisb and Maintain an Adequate Supervisory System and 
Failed tò Establish, Maintahr and Enforce Written Supervisory Procedures 

JPMS writtensup rv e 
Were, Or intended to 
assoCiated persons.w 
compliance with Sect 
exceptions, did not ad 
the need tO screenth 
written procedures re 

sory policies and.procedures for fingerprinting focused on.  individuals who 
'corm, registered. For the inastpart, onboarding of IPMS' non-registered 
handled by IPM Chase, which fingerprinted and screened them for 

on 19 andtbe List. :The policies and procedureS, with some limited 
dress. inethods,for identifying .JPMS non-registered associated; person& or 

under the Exchange Act standards.. JPMS also failed to:enforce its 
Uiring,that'all entployees be fingerprinted prior to employment. 

By virtile of the foregoing, jP.MS failed toestablish and maintain a šuperviSory system to 
identify an of its assopiated persons, to. screen them far statutory disquilificatian as requited by 
.F1NRA By,Laws, and to fingerprint eligible associated personsaarequired by Section17(t)of 
the Exchange Act and.Rule 17f-2 thereunder. JPMSalsa. failed ta estahlish, Maintain and 
enforce:written procedures:that were.  wasonably designed toaehieve compliance with applicable 
securitics.laws and regulatibdS, including: (i) the recordiceepirtgprovisiOns (Section 17(a)..a the 
.Exchatige Act and Rik I 7a.-31 thereunder, NASD Rule 3.1.f0. and FINRA Rine .4511); .(ii) the 
firigerprinthig provisihnS (Sectiod 17(t)..oftheExchange Act and Rule..17f-2 thereunder); and 
(iii).FINRA eligibilitY:rules(FINRA By-Laws, ArticleIll, Section 3(0)). Therefore, JPMS 
violated NASD Rule4 3010(4 and (b), and FINRA Rules 3110(a) and (b) and 2010. 

-OTIIER FACTORS  

In determining the appropiitite monetary sanction, FINItA staffeonsidered the Firm's 
cooperation in self-reporting and undertaking to remedy its violations.4  

SANCTIONS  

The Firm also consents tolhe iinposition of the following sanctions: 

• a censure; 
• a fine in the aMountof-$1,250,000.; and 
• an undertaking to reyiew its systems and procedures regarding the 

identification, fingerprinting, and screening of non-registered associated 
persons to enSure.that Current systems and procedtires are reasonably designed 
toachieve ComPliance with all: securities laws and regnlations, including 
Section 17(a) oftheExchabge.Act add Rule 17a-3-thetetmder, Section 17(f) 
of the Exchange.Act and Rule.17&2 thereunder, FINRA.By-Laws Artiele 

4  See FINRA Regulatory*ticie 08-70 (Nov. 2008). 
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Section 3(b), and FINRA Rule 451.1, Within .60 days of Notice of Acceptance 
of litiaAWC, an officer or director of the Finn shall deicribe a written 
snlement the methodology used.by  the Fktn to conduct-the referenced reyiew 
and certify in writing to FINRA's Department of Enfotcemetitthat the Firm 

adopted and implemented policies. and procedures, including wxitten 
pi}cedures,ieasónably designedto.triture compliance with the provisions of 
S 	tion 17(a) atilt *Exchange Act and Rule 17a-3 thereunder, Section 17(f) 
of he Exchange Aet and Rule 17f-2 thereunder,PINRA By4.,awS Article 1111, 
Serion 3(b), and FIN.RA Rule 4511. For good cause shoWri and npon receipt 
of it. tiniely applitation. FINRA staff may extend the reviewand tertifitation 
deitellinesetfOrth abOve. 

JPMS agrees to pay t4t monetary sanction uPon notite that this AWC has been accepted and that 
such payment iadue and payable, li'MS has submitted an Election of Payment form.showing 
the method by whichlit proposes tospay the file. impoSed. 

1 
JPMS specifically anSi.voluntarily Waives anyright to chum that it is tumble to pay, now or at 
any time hereafter, the monetaly .sdnetion iMposed in this matter. 

The sanctions imposed herein shai I be effective on a date set by FINRA staff. 

IL 

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL ATOM'S 
1 

JPMS specifically an$ voluntarily waiveathe following rights granted under F1NRKs Code of 
Procedure: 

• 
A 	To halt á Cornpiaint. iSsued specifying the allegatiohs against it;. 

B. To be notified .of the Complaint and have the Opportunity to answer..the 
allegations.: inwriting; 

C. To .defl.end .against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before. a.hearing panel, 
to have a written record:of the hearing Made .and tiVe. a. written.decision iStued; 
and 

D. To akeal any stroll decision •to theNational Adjudicatory Council ("NAC") and 
then tO. the U.S. Securities and Exchange Comniission oda LLS, Court of 
Appeals, 

Further„ JPMS specifically and voluntarily WaiVes .any right to claim bias .of prejwigment of the 
Chieftegal Officer;  the NAC, or any Mernber of theNAC, in •conneotion with such perSon'i or 
body'SparticipatiOn in discussions regarding iho torms and conditiona of this AWC, or other 
consideration of this AWC„including:aCeeptanoe or rejection of 	AWC. 



IPMS further specifially and Voltmtarily waiVes any right.tO claim that a person violated the ex 
parte prohibifions of ONRA:Rule 9143 orthe separation of functions prohibitions of FIAA 
Rule 9144v  in connection with suth person's or body'S participation in discussionS regarding the 
terms and conditions of thii AWC, or other consideration of this AWC, including its acceptance 
Or rejection. 

u. 

.0.111Elt.MATTËRS 

JPMS understarlds 414: 

A. SubmiLinn of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and 
Until ill has been. reyieWed and accepted by the NAC, a keview Subcommittee of 
the MC., or the Office of Disciplinary Affairs (ODN'), pursuant to FINRA Rule 
9216; 

B. If this AWC is.notaccepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove 
any ofithe allegations against JPMS; and 

C. If acc4ted: 

l • thi:s AWQi1E beconie part of (he Firm's permanent disciplinary record and 
may be onsidered-itt any 'future actions brought by FINRA or any other 
regnlatoragaingt it; 

2. this AWC will be Made aVailable through FINRA'S public• disclosure program 
in 'accordance with FINRA Rule8313; 

3. F1NRA may makett public annottncement concerning this agreement and 
the subjett matter thereofin accordance.with FINRA Rule 8313;und 

4. .1141S may not take any aetion or make or permh:to be made.any.public 
statement, including in regulatory filings or Otherwise; denying, directly or 
indireCtly, any finding in. this AWC.or create the impression that the AWC is 
without factual basis, .1PMS may nottake any position "many prpceeding 
brOtight by or on behalf of HNRA, or to whith FINRA 'Ida party;  that it 
indonsistentwith Roy part alibis AWC. NOthing ih this-provision affects 
JPMS's .: (i):testimonial obligations.; or 00 rlIghtto take- legal or factual 
pOsitionsti litigation or other legal proceedings in Windt FINRA. is not a 
party. 



Date: 	 

Revieived by: 

rtBUhltn , Esq. 
Sidley Austin LI-P 
60 State Street, 36th Floor 
Boston, Massachusetts 02109 
(617) 223-0333 
Counsel for Responckpit 

D. 	JPMS lrnay attach a Corrective-Action Staternent to this AWC that is a statement 
of denionstrable conwthit steps taken to prevent future misconduct. JPMS 
understands that it may not deny the'charges or make any stateMent that is 
incons-stent With the AWC in this Statement. This Statement does not constitute ( 
facto or legal fihdings by FINRA)  nor does it reflect the views of FINRA or its 
staft 

The undersigned, on tiehalf of the Firm, certifies that a person. duly authorized to act on its behalf 
hls read and understandrafl oftheprOviSioris of this.AWC and has been given alull opportunity 
to ask questipns abouit it; that die Firm agreed to its provisions voluntarily; and that no nffcr, 
threat, inducement, ø prömise Of any kind,. Other than the terms set forth hereiit and the prospect 
of:ayoicling the issuance.ora Cpmplaint, has.been madt.to  induce the Firm tö submit it. 

Accepted by FINRA:  

J.P. Morgan $e 	tieS 1.,LC 

By: 
Natpeg 	ere 

elvie( nr.se .4vcc. 0MA-et, Jr., ,. 

/ 

Signed on behalf 41fthe birector of ODA, by 
delegated authority 

Date: 2- ì,lÏ 	 By: 
Jarrt,e E. Da 
Vi0e President d Chief Counsel 
RENRA Department of Enforcement 
15200 Omega Drive, Suite 300 
Rockville, MD 20850 
t: 301.48.8520 
f : 301.208.8090 
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